First Session, 16th Legislature, 17 Elizabeth II

THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF ALBERTA

BILL 108

An Act to amend The School Act (No. 2)

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION
First Reading
Second Reading
Third Reading

BILL 108

1968

An Act to amend The School Act (No. 2)

(Assented to)

, 1968)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

- 1. The School Act is hereby amended.
- 2. Section 98 is amended by striking out the words "The Town and Village Act or The City Act, as the case may be" and by substituting the words "The Municipal Election Act".
- 3. Section 104 is amended by striking out the figure "21" and by substituting the figure "19".
 - 4. Section 105 is amended
 - (a) by striking out the figure "21" and by substituting the figure "19",
 - (b) by striking out the word "six" and by substituting the figure "12".
 - 5. Section 106, clause (a) is amended
 - (a) by striking out the figure "21" and by substituting the figure "19",
 - (b) by striking out the words "The Town and Village Act or of The City Act" and by substituting the words "The Municipal Election Act".
- **6.** Section 109, subsection (2) is amended by striking out the words "section 175 of *The City Act*" and by substituting the words "*The Municipal Election Act*".
- **7.** Section 110, subsection (2) is amended by striking out the words "The Town and Village Act, or in the case of a city district, the provisions of The City Act," and by substituting the words "The Municipal Election Act".
- 8. Section 147, subsections (1) and (3) are amended by striking out the words "The Controverted Municipal

Explanatory Notes

I. General. This Bill amends chapter 297 of the Revised Statutes. The amendments are consequential on the enactment of The Municipal Election Act, The Municipal Government Act and The Municipal Taxation Act.

Elections Act" and by substituting the words "The Municipal Election Act".

9. Section 242 is amended

- (a) as to subsection (1) by striking out the words "The Controverted Municipal Elections Act, The Town and Village Act, or The City Act, as the case may be," and by substituting the words "The Municipal Election Act".
- (b) as to subsection (3) by striking out the words "The Town and Village Act or The City Act" and by substituting the words "The Municipal Election Act".
- 10. Section 283, subsections (1) and (2) are amended by striking out the words "The City Act" and by substituting the words "The Municipal Government Act".
- 11. Section 284, subsection (1) is amended by striking out the words "subsection (4a) of section 331 of The Municipal District Act, subsection (4a) of section 8 of The Improvement Districts Act" and by substituting the words "subsection (2) of section 86 of The Municipal Taxation Act".
- 12. Section 297, subsection (1) is amended by striking out the words "subsection (4a) of section 331 of *The Municipal District Act*, subsection (4a) of section 8 of *The Improvement Districts Act*" and by substituting the words "subsection (2) of section 86 of *The Municipal Taxation Act*".
- 13. Section 306, subsection (4) is amended by striking out the words "The Town and Village Act," and by substituting the words "The Municipal Government Act,".
- 14. Section 306a, subsection (1) is amended by striking out the words "The Town and Village Act," and by substituting the words "The Municipal Government Act,".
- 15. Section 453, subsection (1) is amended by striking out the words "The City Act or The Town and Village Act," and by substituting the words "The Municipal Government Act and The Municipal Election Act,".
 - 16. This Act comes into force on June 1, 1968.